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Manager's Investment Report

Investment Objective and Policy
The objective of  the Trust is to provide growth by investing in a broad range of  asset 
classes through collective investment schemes.

The Trust will invest in a wide range of  collective investment schemes (including 
unregulated collective investment schemes) that may hold shares in companies, bonds 
issued by companies and governments, gold, property, cash, deposits and money market 
instruments (such as Treasury bills).

The Trust will typically have higher exposure to assets the Manager believes will grow 
in value than to assets that will generate income, relative to other funds in the 
Legal & General Multi-Manager Trust range.

The Manager may select collective investment schemes that invest across all countries, 
currencies and sector representations. The collective investment schemes that the 
Trust invests in may be actively or passively managed and up to 50% of  the collective 
investment schemes may be managed or operated by the Manager or an Associate.

The Trust may also invest directly in shares in companies, bonds (issued by companies 
and governments), money market instruments (such as Treasury bills), cash and 
deposits.

The Trust will only use derivatives for Efficient Portfolio Management purposes.

Manager's Investment Report
During the period under review, the published price of  the Trust’s R-Class accumulation 
units increased by 4.36% compared to the IA Flexible Investment sector average return, 
on a Total Return basis, of  3.23%. (Source: Lipper, bid to bid, net income reinvested, in 
Sterling terms, no initial charge).

Past performance is not a guide to future performance. 

The value of investments and any income from them may go down as well as 
up.

Exchange rate changes may cause the value of any overseas investments to 
rise or fall.

Market/Economic Review
Over the past six months, there has been a notable shift in the narrative dominating 
global financial markets. From a focus on developed-market monetary loosening, easing 
price pressures and the search for economic growth, ‘trade’ is now firmly front and 
centre.  

The US administration’s trade tariff  announcements in the early months of  Donald 
Trump’s second term look set to change the global trade blueprint of  the past 50 years, 
with the threat of  a near-term global recession very real. 

For the first few months of  the period, however, developed-market interest-rate cutting 
took the headlines. 
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In the UK, the Bank of  England (BoE) cut rates for the third time this cycle in 
February, by 25 basis points to 4.50%, having cut rates from their 16-year high 
of  5.25% in August. March saw rates kept unchanged amid continued economic 
sluggishness, but BoE Governor Andrew Bailey suggested the bank would cut rates in 
response to the global trade uncertainty triggered by US trade policy; May duly saw a 
further 25 basis point cut. UK inflation rose to an annual rate of  3.40% in May, from 
3.50% in April, a 15-month high, as energy costs jumped higher. Meanwhile, the UK 
agreed the outline of  a trade deal with the US, although the BoE was quick to point out 
that it leaves the effective tariff  rate higher than before. 

Early in the review period, investors digested the prospect of  looser US fiscal policy, 
lower regulation, tighter immigration and trade tariffs as Donald Trump was victorious 
in the US Presidential election, with the Republican Party taking control of  Congress. 
President Trump began his second term quickly, putting trade tariffs on Canada, China 
and Mexico and threatening Europe with the same treatment. Meanwhile, 2nd of  
April, so-called ‘Liberation Day’, saw the announcement of  a series of  sizeable, and 
global, reciprocal tariffs. While most of  these were postponed shortly afterwards, those 
targeting China were not, until a reduction in May following talks. There was growing 
focus on the country’s fiscal position late in the period, as Moody’s removed the US’s 
triple-A credit rating and warned of  rising government debt levels and the expanding 
budget deficit in the world’s largest economy. This was followed by the Trump 
administration’s reveal its ‘big, beautiful’ spending bill.   

Late in the period, US Federal Reserve (Fed) Chair Jerome Powell came under pressure 
from the US leader to cut interest rates at a faster pace, while the central bank chief  
warned of  the higher inflation or slower growth implications of  the White House’s 
trade policy, along with the weakening of  the US’s perceived ‘safe haven’ status. The 
Fed last cut rates in December, by 0.25%, to take the headline interest rate to between 
4.25% and 4.50%. 

Following four interest rate cuts in 2024, the European Central Bank went again at 
its January, March, April and June meetings, cutting by a further combined 125 basis 
points to 2.00% amid falling inflation and a slowing Eurozone economy. In March, the 
new German leadership agreed a constitutional debt brake that increases infrastructure 
spending and encourages defence investment, following in the footsteps of  a similar 
move by the European Union (EU). Meanwhile, the EU was in President Trump’s 
sights as the US announced 50.00% tariffs on imports from the Eurozone from June. 
This was later postponed by a further month, but the threat remains; the EU said that it 
would continue to defend its interests.

Trust Review
The Trust outperformed its sector over the period, with Fund selection highlights 
including positive contributions from the Blackrock European Dynamic and Eastspring 
Investments Japan Dynamic Funds, as well as Artemis UK Select and the Schroder 
Recovery Fund.

In terms of  asset allocation, relative performance benefited from the trusts underweight 
to US equities, however this was offset by the negative impact of  our underweight to 
European equities.

Activity in the Fund included the incorporation of  the Aberdeen Emerging Markets 
Small Companies Fund, as well as a direct holding in a Romanian government bond.

Manager's Investment Report continued



4

Outlook
While persistent political noise and market volatility can feel draining, it underscores the 
value of  a disciplined multi-asset investment approach and often presents opportunities 
for dynamic portfolio adjustments. Over the past quarter, we made several dynamic 
asset allocation changes, capitalising on moments where we believed market sentiment 
was either overly confident in a particular outcome or overlooking an emerging trend. 
One such example was the downgrade of  our positive view on government bonds to 
neutral in April, as we believed the market was too focused on the potential growth 
risks from tariffs, without fully accounting for the inflationary implications which would 
put upward pressure on yields.

Looking ahead, we believe global economics and financial markets are at a pivotal 
juncture. The post-World War era has largely been defined by liberal dominance, 
increasing global integration, and the influence of  international institutions. However, 
we now see compelling evidence of  a shift towards a new regime marked by power 
conflict. In this evolving landscape, diversification becomes even more critical, as 
individual country dynamics gain prominence and the global economic cycle becomes 
less synchronised. Despite these changes, our asset allocation remains relatively 
balanced. We maintain a slightly cautious view through an underweight position in 
credit, complemented by neutral stances in both equities and government bonds. Our 
portfolio construction continues to emphasise high diversification, and we believe 
current volatility offers attractive opportunities for value creation.

Legal & General (Unit Trust Managers) Limited
(Investment Adviser)
19 August 2025

Important Note from the Manager
Market Volatility
The uncertainty around the global economic outlook, global political events and 
regulatory change, together with ongoing conflicts in the Middle East and Ukraine, have 
the potential to increase market volatility.

The Manager continues to monitor financial markets and any potential economic 
impact to the Trust on an on-going basis.

Legal & General (Unit Trust Managers) Limited
September 2025

Manager's Investment Report continued
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Authorised Status
This Trust is an Authorised Unit Trust Scheme as defined in section 243 of  the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and is a Non-UCITS Retail Scheme within the 
meaning of  the FCA Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook.

Directors’ Statement
We hereby certify that this Manager's Report has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of  the FCA Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook.

			 

       
A. J. C. Craven     M. M. Ammon
(Director)     (Director)

       
Legal & General (Unit Trust Managers) Limited
4 September 2025
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Portfolio Statement as at 15 July 2025
All investments are in investment grade securities, ordinary shares or collective 
investment schemes unless otherwise stated. The percentages in brackets show the 
equivalent holdings at 15 January 2025. 

Holding/ 
Nominal 

Value Investment

Market 
Value 

£

% of 
Net 

Assets

TestEQUITIES — 2.86% (0.93%) Test Test
United Kingdom  — 0.68% (0.00%) 

446,900 Greencoat UK Wind 561,753 0.34
452,986 HICL Infrastructure 559,891 0.34

1,121,644 0.68

Channel Islands  — 1.27% (0.00%) 
457,300 Bluefield Solar Income Fund 444,496 0.27
450,200 International Public Partnerships 556,447 0.33
658,300 Renewables Infrastructure Group 582,596 0.35
649,546 Sequoia Economic Infrastructure 

Income Fund 533,277 0.32

2,116,816 1.27

Continental Europe  
— 0.41% (0.42%) 

7,927 Holmen 231,201 0.14
26,559 Stora Enso 218,892 0.13
23,487 Svenska Cellulosa 'B' 227,769 0.14

677,862 0.41

North America  — 0.37% (0.41%) 
7,222 PotlatchDeltic 217,360 0.13

11,155 Rayonier 193,813 0.12
10,039 Weyerhaeuser 193,148 0.12

604,321 0.37

Asia  — 0.13% (0.10%) 
55,673 Oji Holdings 210,034 0.13

Funds investing in overseas shares 
— 54.62% (56.02%) 

118,015 Abrdn SICAV I - Emerging Markets 
Smaller Companies Fund 'X' Acc 2,509,134 1.50

21,848 AQR Managed Futures UCITS Fund 
'C' Acc 2,674,909 1.60

21,586 Ashmore Emerging Markets Frontier 
Equity 'Z2' Acc 3,371,908 2.02

3,886,753 BlackRock European Dynamic Fund 
'FD' Acc 13,252,654 7.94

208,365 Eastspring Investments - Global 
Emerging Markets Dynamic Fund 
'C' Acc 2,612,048 1.56

167,612 Eastspring Investments - Japan 
Dynamic Fund 'C' Acc 3,912,625 2.34

55,679 Goldman Sachs India Equity 'I' Inc 1,652,741 0.99
7,214 Invesco Physical Gold 'A USD 

Commodity' 1,735,617 1.04
123,259 iShares Edge MSCI World Minimum 

Volatility 'USD' Acc UCITS ETF 6,625,291 3.97
1,006,537 JPMorgan Japan Fund 'C' Acc 4,015,075 2.41
1,321,046 Jupiter Asian Income 'I' Acc 3,487,297 2.09
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Holding/ 
Nominal 

Value Investment

Market 
Value 

£

% of 
Net 

Assets

Test
Funds investing in overseas shares 
— (cont.) Test Test

156,796 Legal & General Artificial 
Intelligence 'USD' Acc UCITS ETF 2,799,991 1.68

15,111,001 Legal & General Global Emerging 
Markets Index Fund 'L' Inc1 10,210,503 6.12

1,707,404 Legal & General Global 
Infrastructure Index Fund 'L' Inc1 1,252,381 0.75

3,979,175 Legal & General Global Real Estate 
Dividend Index Fund 'L' Inc1 2,344,530 1.40

1,832,339 Legal & General US Index Trust 'I' 
Inc1 17,333,926 10.39

708,647 Man GLG Continental European 
Growth Fund 'CH' Acc 1,561,859 0.94

311,042 Stewart Investors Asia Pacific 
Leaders Fund 'B' Acc 3,175,431 1.90

477,433 Wellington Global Stewards Fund 
'E' Acc 6,644,764 3.98

91,172,684 54.62

Funds investing in overseas 
fixed interest securities 
— 10.76% (10.97%) 

21,950 FTGF Western Asset Structured 
Opportunities Fund 'Premier Class 
US$' Acc 2,551,042 1.53

8,019,467 Legal & General Emerging Markets 
Government Bond (US$) Index Fund 
'L' Inc1 3,231,845 1.94

118,472 Legal & General India INR 
Government Bond 'USD' Inc UCITS 
ETF 781,097 0.47

3,386,601 Legal & General Short Dated 
Sterling Corporate Bond Index Fund 
'L' Inc1 1,708,540 1.02

2,155,770 Man High Yield Opportunities Fund 
'C' Acc 3,585,045 2.15

1,723,469 Man Sterling Corporate Bond Fund 
'G' Inc 1,782,068 1.07

183,485 Morgan Stanley Investment 
Emerging Markets Local Income 
Fund J Inc 'USD' 1,788,968 1.07

22,339 Twelve Cat Bond Fund 'SL 1 USD' 
Acc 2,515,244 1.51

17,943,849 10.76

Funds investing in UK shares 
— 23.04% (23.14%) 

2,916,489 Artemis Income Fund 'I' Inc 9,262,768 5.55
341,131 Artemis UK Select Fund 'I' Acc 4,277,243 2.56

2,092,470 IFSL Evenlode Income Fund 'C' Acc 9,201,428 5.51
7,990,485 Schroder Recovery Fund 'L' Acc 9,340,877 5.60
3,561,531 WS Lightman European Fund 'I' Acc 6,376,921 3.82

38,459,237 23.04
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Holding/ 
Nominal 

Value Investment

Market 
Value 

£

% of 
Net 

Assets

Test
Funds investing in UK fixed interest 
securities — 0.49% (2.98%) Test Test

894,982 Legal & General All Stocks Gilt Index 
Trust 'I' Inc1 824,010 0.49

GOVERNMENT BONDS 
— 1.65% (1.45%) 

JPY157,700,000 Japan Government Thirty Year 
Bond 2.2% 20/06/2054 657,621 0.39

EUR1,480,000 Romanian Government 
International Bond 5.875% 
11/07/2032 1,319,474 0.79

GBP2,168,700 United Kingdom Gilt 0.625% 
22/10/2050 778,426 0.47

2,755,521 1.65

FORWARD CURRENCY CONTRACTS 
— -0.11% (-0.27%) 

USD(4,992,845) 
GBP3,665,818

Sold US Dollars 
for Sterling (Expires 17/10/2025)1 (41,540) (0.02)

USD(5,577,221) 
GBP4,097,372

Sold US Dollars 
for Sterling (Expires 17/10/2025)1 (43,908) (0.03)

USD(4,391,414) 
GBP3,225,920

Sold US Dollars 
for Sterling (Expires 17/10/2025)1 (34,856) (0.02)

USD(3,851,857) 
INR331,487,000

Sold US Dollars 
for Indian Rupee 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 (5,328) —

USD(12,332,710) 
JPY1,782,071,000

Sold US Dollars 
for Japanese Yen 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 (105,714) (0.06)

USD(74,952) 
MXN1,414,726

Sold US Dollars 
for Mexican Peso 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 14 —

USD(74,905) 
MXN1,414,726

Sold US Dollars 
for Mexican Peso 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 49 —

USD(94,992) 
MXN1,794,096

Sold US Dollars 
for Mexican Peso 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 62 —

USD(74,979) 
MXN1,414,726

Sold US Dollars 
for Mexican Peso 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 (6) —

USD(74,968) 
MXN1,414,726

Sold US Dollars 
for Mexican Peso 
(Expires 17/10/2025)1 3 —

TWD(99,580,000) 
USD3,507,808

Sold Taiwan Dollar 
for US Dollars (Expires 17/10/2025)1 31,743 0.02

CHF(2,162,000) 
USD2,741,275

Sold Swiss Franc 
for US Dollars (Expires 17/10/2025)1 (5,097) —

EUR(3,013,762) 
USD3,553,439

Sold Euro 
for US Dollars (Expires 17/10/2025)1 7,385 —

EUR(2,900,338) 
USD3,417,665

Sold Euro 
for US Dollars (Expires 17/10/2025)1 5,593 —

(191,600) (0.11)

FUTURES CONTRACTS 
— 0.15% (-0.14%) 

17 Ultra US Treasury Bond Future Expiry 
September 2025 14,136 0.01
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Holding/ 
Nominal 

Value Investment

Market 
Value 

£

% of 
Net 

Assets

TestFUTURES CONTRACTS — (cont.) Test Test
35 US 10 Year Treasury Notes Future 

Expiry September 2025 3,251 —
5 E-mini Nasdaq 100 Index Future 

Expiry September 2025 88,261 0.05
93 E-Mini Russell 1000 Index Future 

Expiry September 2025 151,912 0.09
22 E-Mini Russell 2000 Index Future 

Expiry September 2025 81,611 0.05
6 E-mini S&P 500 Index Future Expiry 

September 2025 56,084 0.03
(389) Euro STOXX Small 200 Index Future 

Expiry September 2025 (102,847) (0.06)
(100) FTSE 100 Index Future Expiry 

September 2025 (73,000) (0.04)
(17) MSCI India NTR Index Future Expiry 

September 2025 (25,216) (0.02)
29 TOPIX Index Future Expiry 

September 2025 58,323 0.04

252,515 0.15

Portfolio of investments2,3 155,946,893 93.46

Net other assets4 10,908,958 6.54

Total net assets £166,855,851 100.00%

1 Unlisted securities are valued at the Manager’s best assessment of their fair and 
reasonable value.

2 Including investment liabilities.
3 All investments are admitted to an official stock exchange unless otherwise stated.
4 Includes shares in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund Class 1 to the value of £2,193,472 and 

LGIM Sterling Liquidity Plus Fund Class 1 to the value of £3,354,128 which are shown as 
cash equivalents in the balance sheet of the Trust.

Total purchases for the period: £10,126,611.

Total sales for the period: £19,286,163.
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Statement of Total Return
for the period ended 15 July 2025

15/07/25 15/07/24
£ £ £ £

Income

Net capital gains 	 	 	 6,322,431 	 	 	 11,693,775

Revenue 	 	 	 1,537,969 	 	 	 1,619,477

Expenses 	 	 	 (649,925) 	 	 	 (657,105)

Interest payable  
and similar charges 	 	 	 (78,256) 	 	 	 (88,024)

Net revenue  
before taxation 	 	 	 809,788 	 	 	 874,348

Taxation 	 	 	 286 	 	 	 (6,486)

Net revenue  
after taxation for the period 	 	 	 810,074 	 	 	 867,862

Total return  
before distributions 	 	 	 7,132,505 	 	 	 12,561,637

Distributions 	 	 	 (810,074) 	 	 	 (867,862)

Change in net 
assets attributable 
to Unitholders from  
investment activities 	 	 	 £6,322,431 	 	 	 £11,693,775

Statement of Change in Net Assets attributable to  
Unitholders for the period ended 15 July 2025

15/07/25   15/07/24  

£ £ £ £

Opening net assets  
attributable to 
Unitholders 			 165,872,939 			 162,212,549

Amounts received on  
issue of units 			 1,922,353 			 2,213,450

Amounts paid on  
cancellation of units 			 (7,334,884) 			 (8,558,321)

			 (5,412,531) 			 (6,344,871)

Change in net  
assets attributable  
to Unitholders from  
investment activities 			 6,322,431 			 11,693,775

Retained distributions on  
accumulation units 			 73,012 			 77,474

Closing net assets  
attributable to  
Unitholders 			 £166,855,851 			 £167,638,927

The difference between the opening net assets and the comparative closing net assets is 
the movement in the second half  of  the year.
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Balance Sheet as at 15 July 2025

15/07/25 15/01/25
£ £

ASSETS

Fixed assets:

Investments 	 	 	 156,384,405 	 	 	 159,442,038

Current assets:

Debtors 	 	 	 3,377,809 	 	 	 1,291,389

Cash and bank 
balances 	 	 	 2,868,868 	 	 	 3,279,573

Cash equivalents 	 	 	 5,547,600 	 	 	 6,040,851

Total assets 	 	 	 168,178,682 	 	 	 170,053,851

LIABILITIES

Investment liabilities 	 	 	 (437,512) 	 	 	 (1,736,189)

Creditors:

Distributions payable 	 	 	 (727,592) 	 	 	 (1,728,844)

Other creditors 	 	 	 (157,727) 	 	 	 (715,879)

Total liabilities 	 	 	 (1,322,831) 	 	 	 (4,180,912)

Net assets attributable  
to Unitholders 	 	 	 £166,855,851 	 	 	 £165,872,939
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​​1.   Statement of Compliance
The Financial Statements have been prepared in compliance with UK Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) and in accordance with the Statement of  
Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment 
Association in May 2014 (2014 SORP) and amended in June 2017. 

​​2.   Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with the most recent annual 
Financial Statements.

​​(a) Basis of Preparation
The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under 
the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of  certain financial 
assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. In making this 
assessment, the Manager has considered, amongst other things, factors such as 
Trust size, cash flows through the Trust and Trust liquidity in its assessment of  
the Trust’s ability to meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least the twelve month 
period from the date the financial statements are signed. Based on this assessment, 
the Manager deems the basis of  preparation appropriate.
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Trust Information

Net Asset Values and Units in Issue

Class
Net Asset 
Value (£) Units in Issue

Net Asset 
Value per 

Unit (p)
R-Class test
Distribution Units 6,039 6,001 100.63
Accumulation Units 3,023,200 2,628,687 115.01
F-Class test
Accumulation Units 976 839 116.33
I-Class test
Distribution Units 150,504,268 149,600,608 100.60
Accumulation Units 13,321,368 11,017,942 120.91

Past performance is not a guide to future performance.

The price of units and any income from them may go down as well as up.

Exchange rate changes may cause the value of any overseas investments to 
rise or fall.

Ongoing Charges Figures

15 Jul 25 15 Jan 25
R-Class test 1.68% 1.66%
F-Class test 1.53% 1.51%
I-Class test 1.29% 1.27%

The Ongoing Charges Figure (OCF) is the ratio of  the Trust's total disclosable costs 
(excluding overdraft interest) and all costs suffered through holdings in underlying 
collective investment schemes, to the average net assets of  the Trust.

The OCF is intended to provide a reliable figure which gives the most accurate measure 
of  what it costs to invest in a fund and is calculated based on the last period's figures.

Distribution Information
 

R-Class  
The distribution payable on 15 September 2025 is 0.2886p per unit for distribution units 
and 0.3388p per unit for accumulation units

I-Class  
The distribution payable on 15 September 2025 is 0.4863p per unit for distribution units 
and 0.5817p per unit for accumulation units.

F-Class 
The distribution payable on 15 September 2025 is 0.4255p per unit for accumulation 
units.
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Risk and Reward Profile

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Lower risk Higher risk

Potentially lower rewards Potentially higher rewards

•	 The Risk and Reward Indicator table demonstrates where the Trust ranks in terms 
of  its potential risk and reward. The higher the rank the greater the potential 
reward but the greater the risk of  losing money. It is not guaranteed to remain the 
same and may change over time. It is based on historical data and may not be a 
reliable indication of  the future risk profile of  the Trust. The shaded area in the 
table above shows the Trust’s ranking on the Risk and Reward Indicator.

•	 The Trust is in category four because the mix of  different asset types in which 
the Trust invests has a balancing effect on the rate at which the Trust share price 
moves up and down. This type of  trust is generally considered to be higher 
risk than one investing only in bonds and lower risk than one investing only in 
company shares.

•	 Even a trust in the lowest category is not a risk free investment.
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Constitution
Launch date: 25 April 2008

Year end: 15 January

Period end dates for distributions: 15 January, 15 July

Distribution dates: 15 March, 15 September

Minimum initial lump sum 
investment: R-Class £100

I-Class £1,000,000

Minimum monthly contributions: R-Class £10
I-Class N/A

Valuation point: 12 noon

Fund Management Fees: R-Class Annual 1.18%
F-Class* Annual 1.03%
I-Class Annual 0.79%

Initial charges: Nil for all existing unit classes

* 	 Class F units are closed to new subscriptions.

Pricing and Dealing
The prices are published on the internet at  
www.legalandgeneral.com/investments/funds/prices-and-reports/daily-fund-prices 
immediately after they become available.

Dealing in units takes place on a forward pricing basis, from 9:00am to 5:00pm, Monday 
to Friday.

Buying and Selling Units
Units may be bought on any business day from the Manager or through a financial 
adviser by completing an application form or on the internet at  
www.legalandgeneral.com. Units may normally be sold back to the Manager on any 
business day at the bid price calculated at the following valuation point.

ISA Status 
This Trust may be held within this tax advantaged savings arrangement. The favourable 
tax treatment of  ISAs may not be maintained. For full written information, please 
contact your usual financial adviser or ring 0370 050 0955.

Call charges will vary. We may record and monitor calls.

Prospectus and Manager’s Reports 
Copies of  the Prospectus and the most recent annual or interim reports are available 
free of  charge by telephoning 0370 050 0955 or by writing to the Manager.

Do you have difficulty in reading information in print because of  a disability? If  so, we 
can help. We are able to produce information for our clients in large print and braille. If  
you would like to discuss your particular requirements, please contact us on
0370 050 0955.
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Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) Report
In accordance with the Taskforce on Climate related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 
requirements, UTM has prepared its public TCFD report which is available for 
investors to read and review at the following website link: 
https://am.landg.com/asset/49ee9c/globalassets/lgim/_document- 
library/capabilities/tcfd-utm-legal-entity-report-2025.pdf.
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Authorised Fund Manager
Legal & General (Unit Trust Managers) Limited
Registered in England and Wales No. 01009418
Registered office:
One Coleman Street,
London EC2R 5AA
Telephone: 0370 050 3350
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Directors of the Manager
M. M. Ammon 
E. Cowhey*
A. J. C. Craven
D.V. Gibbs (appointed on 21 July 2025)
D. J. Hosie*

*Non-executive Director

Secretary
L. Cornish 
One Coleman Street,
London EC2R 5AA

Registrar
Legal & General (Unit Trust Managers) Limited
Four Central Square
Cardiff  CF10 1FS
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Dealing: 0370 050 0956
Enquiries: 0370 050 0955
Registration: 0370 050 0955
Call charges will vary. We may record and monitor calls.

Trustee 
Northern Trust Investor Services Limited
Trustee and Depositary Services
50 Bank Street,
Canary Wharf,
London E14 5NT
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority     

Independent Auditor
KPMG LLP 
15 Canada Square,
London E14 5GL

Investment Adviser
Legal & General Investment Management Limited
One Coleman Street,
London EC2R 5AA
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority



Authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority
Legal & General
(Unit Trust Managers) Limited
Registered in England and Wales No. 01009418
Registered office:
One Coleman Street,
London EC2R 5AA
www.legalandgeneral.com


